xiv.  Net impairment losses on financial assets - the correction of certain statement of financial position prior period errors resulted in
   adjustments to this balance.
  xv. Taxation - the correction of the errors noted above resulted in corresponding adjustments to the prior period taxation balance.

96

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

36.   Restatement of prior period balances (continued)

  b)  Impact of restatements

   Consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020

   As previously
   reported  Restatement   As restated

ASSETS   $'000   $'000   $'000
Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment   348,437   837   349,275
Right-of-use assets   2,783   989   3,773
Investments in associates and joint venture   67,602   (3,791)   63,811
Deferred programming   1,265   (767)   498
Deferred tax assets   16,867   3,559   20,426

Current Assets
Trade receivables   95,727   (19,724)   76,003
Sundry debtors and prepayments   14,687   (1,531)   13,156
Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts)   44,508   (524)   43,983

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and Reserves
Redemption liability   (6,700)   6,700   -
Retained earnings   240,636   (67,419)   173,217
Unallocated shares in ESOP   (48,882)   30,465   (18,417)

Non-current Liabilities
ESOP liabilities   -   8,194   8,194
Lease liabilities   1,912   848   2,760
Redemption liability   6,700   (6,700)   -

Current Liabilities
Trade payables   26,090   4,228   30,318
Sundry creditors and accruals   37,583   2,191   39,774
ESOP liabilities   -   224   224
Lease liabilities   1,067   318   1,385

97

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

36.   Restatement of prior period balances (continued)

  b)  Impact of restatements (continued)

   Consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021

   As previously
   reported  Restatement   As restated

ASSETS   $'000   $'000   $'000
Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment   364,864   837   365,702
Right-of-use assets   2,573   989   3,562
Investments in associates and joint venture   73,153   (3,792)   69,361
Deferred programming   1,265   (767)   498
Deferred tax assets   17,743   2,971   20,714

Current Assets
Trade receivables   93,697   (17,763)   75,934
Sundry debtors and prepayments   15,543   (1,531)   14,012
Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts)   33,031   (524)   32,507

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and Reserves
Redemption liability   (6,700)   6,700   -
Retained earnings   279,361   (65,092)   214,269
Unallocated shares in ESOP   (49,106)   30,465   (18,641)

Non-current Liabilities
ESOP liabilities   -   7,177   7,177
Lease liabilities   1,831   848   2,679
Redemption liability   6,700   (6,700)   -

Current Liabilities
Trade payables   36,493   4,229   40,722
Sundry creditors and accruals   30,075   2,188   32,263
ESOP liabilities   -   287   287
Lease liabilities   932   319   1,251

Consolidated statement of profit or loss as at December 31, 2021
   As previously
   reported  Restatement   As restated

   $'000   $'000   $'000

Administrative expenses   (56,689)   954   (55,735)
Net impairment losses on financial assets   (1,257)   1,961   704
Tax   (7,522)   (588)   (8,110)

Profit attributable to:
  - Owners of the parent   16,840   2,327   19,167

98

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

37   Subsequent Events
  Management has evaluated the possibility of subsequent events existing in the Group’s consolidated financial statements from January 1,

2023,through March 31, 2023, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. Management has determined that
there are no material events that would require adjustment to or disclosure in the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

99

Notice of Meeting